
, < 

COLLECTIVE 

AGREEMENT 

Between 

CCLAC 
better together 

GARDEN VALLEY SCHOOL DIVISION 

And 

EDUCATION, SERVICE AND HEALTH 

CARE UNION, CLAC LOCAL 306 __ _ 

For 

SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS 

DURATION: JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2026 



4:CLAC 

SERVICE AT YOUR 
FINGERTIPS 

Wtk--4'�1.M 

_,..._,_...i ... _,_ _ _,.\.U( .... 
' .

-

ICll:I 

�cz::I =;;-;.: .. 
....... � .... •411(-....... 

�.:,:--.. _.,_ 

.,._.,_.._..o...._...,. __ _ 

···-
_1_, __ 

myCLAC is your gateway to important information about your workplace, 
collective agreement, and more. 

Sign up at clac.calmyCLAC to 

• update your contact information and preferences,

• find out who your stewards and representatives are,

• read your collective agreement,

• access training calendars and sign up for upcoming courses,

• learn about member-only discounts, awards, and scholarships,

• apply for construction jobs, and

• access your retirement and benefit information.

Questions? 

Call the nearest CLAC member centre, or visit us at c/ac.co to learn more. 

better together 



COLLECTIVE 

AGREEMENT 

Between 

GARDEN VALLEY SCHOOL DIVISION 

{hereinafter referred to as "the Employer"} 

and 

EDUCATION, SERVICE AND HEALTH CARE UNION, CLAC 

LOCAL 306 

{hereinafter referred to as "the Union"} 

for 

SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS 

This printing is for information purposes only. 

Original signed documents are held on file at 

WINNIPEG MEMBER CENTRE 

JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2026 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ARTICLE 1 - PURPOSE .......................................................................................................... 2 

ARTICLE 2 - RECOGNITION .................................................................................................. 2 

ARTICLE 3 - SCOPE ............................................................................................................... 4 

ARTICLE 4 - UNION REPRESENTATION ................................................................................ 4 

ARTICLE 5 - WORK STOPPAGES AND SLOWDOWNS ........................................................... 6 

ARTICLE 6 - EMPLOYMENT POLICY AND UNION MEMBERSHIP .......................................... 6 

ARTICLE 7 - UNION DUES ..................................................................................................... 8 

ARTICLE 8 - JOB CLASSIFICATION AND RATES OF PAY ........................................................ 9 

ARTICLE 9 - HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME ................................................................. 12 

ARTICLE 10 - SENIORITY, LAYOFF, AND RECALL ................................................................ 13 

ARTICLE 11 - VACANCIES AND JOB POSTINGS .................................................................. 17 

ARTICLE 12 - VACATIONS ................................................................................................... 18 

ARTICLE 13 - HOLIDAYS ..................................................................................................... 19 

ARTICLE 14 - INSURANCE AND BENEFITS .......................................................................... 20 

ARTICLE 15 - LEAVES OF ABSENCE .................................................................................... 24 

ARTICLE 16 - WORKPLACE SAFETY AND HEALTH .............................................................. 25 

ARTICLE 17 - UNION-MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE ........................................................... 26 

ARTICLE 18 - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE .............................................................................. 27 

ARTICLE 19 - ARBITRATION ............................................................................................... 29 

ARTICLE 20 - PROGRESSIVE DISCIPLINE ............................................................................. 30 

-ARTICLE 21- EDUCATION, TRAINING, & PUBL-1-GATIGN---. .... .-.--..-.-. ......................................... 31 

ARTICLE 22 - DURATION .................................................................................................... 31 

SCHEDULE "A" WAGES ...................................................................................................... 33 
- --

SCHEDULE "B" OUTLINE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE ........................................................ 35 

SCHEDULE "C" CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTOR STATUS ........................................................ 37 

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING #1 ....................................................................................... 40 

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING #2 ....................................................................................... 41 

APPENDIX A - For Information .......................................................................................... 42 



GARDEN VALLEY SCHOOL DIVISION-SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS 

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT JUL V 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2026 

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT 

DEFINITIONS 

Types of Employees: 

x.01 "Full-time employee" and "part-time employee" mean an

employee who regularly works on a regular and recurring basis. 

x.02 "Temporary employee" means an employee hired for a specific

period of time or for the completion of a specific job or until 

the occurrence of a specified event. 

x.03 The masculine shall be construed as including the feminine; the

feminine shall be construed as including the masculine, and the 

singular the plural, and the plural the singular where required. 

x.04 Casual employees are excluded from the provisions of the

collective agreement. Casual employees will be paid according 

to Schedule "A" commensurate with his/her accumulated 

hours of service with the Division. Casual employees are 

sometimes referred to as "subs" or "spares." 

1 



GARDEN VALLEY SCHOOL DIVISION-SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS 

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2026 

ARTICLE 1 - PURPOSE 

1.01 The general purpose of this Agreement is to establish and 

maintain collective bargaining relations between the 

Employer, the Union and the employees, to provide for 

settlement of grievances and to maintain satisfactory working 

conditions, wages and benefits for all employees subject to this 

Agreement. 

Generally, through Administration of all the terms and 

provisions contained herein; to develop and achieve a positive 

working relationship between the Employer, the employees, 

and the Union. 

The parties agree to act reasonably, fairly, in good faith, and in 

a manner consistent with the collective agreement as a whole. 

ARTICLE 2 - RECOGNITION 

2.01 The Employer recognizes the Union as the sole bargaining 

agent of all employees in the bargaining unit as defined in 

Article 2.02 and as classified in Schedule "A". 

2.02 This Agreement covers all employees of the Employeras -

outlined in Certificate No. MLB-7154 issued by the Manitoba 

Labour Board, that is: "All School Bus Drivers employed by the 
- ----- --

Garden Valley School Division in the Province of Manitoba, 

except those excluded by the Act." 

2.03 The Employer hereby recognizes the Union's right to negotiate 

with management working conditions and benefits contained 

within the collective agreement and to represent their 

2 



GARDEN VALLEY SCHOOL DIVISION-SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS 

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2026 

bargaining unit members in any matters in dispute related to 

the administration of the Collective Agreement. 

2.04 There shall be no revision, amendment, or alteration of any of 

the terms and provisions of this Agreement, except by mutual 

written agreement between the parties. 

2.05 Management Rights 

Subject to the provisions of this agreement, the operation of 

the school system and direction of all employees, including the 

right to hire, suspend, or discharge for just cause, to assign to 

jobs, to promote, to transfer employees; to increase, decrease 

or reorganize all staff, and to determine the service necessary, 

is clearly a function of management and is vested exclusively in 

the Division. 

2.06 The Employer shall: 

a. Provide bulletin board facilities for the use of the Union at

locations where employees normally gather for work.

Job postings, school division staff meeting minutes, and

___ c_hanges in Board policy that affect the members of this 

Bargaining Unit shall be posted on the bulletin boards. 

b. Provide Union appointed Stewards reasonable access to

electronic communication equipment in the Division for

the purpose of communication with the Union.

c. Allow the Union Steward to make occasional

announcements utilizing the bus radios, no more than

3 



GARDEN VALLEY SCHOOL DIVISION-SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS 

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT JUL V 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2026 

twice monthly and with prior notice to the transportation 

supervisor. 

ARTICLE 3 - SCOPE 

3.01 Should any provision of the Collective Agreement be rendered 

null and void or materially altered by future legislation, the 

remaining provisions of the Collective Agreement shall remain 

in force and effect for the term of the Agreement. The parties 

shall thereafter attempt to negotiate a mutually agreeable 

provision to be substituted for the affected provision on a cost 

neutral basis for the parties to this agreement. Should the 

parties be unable to reach agreement, the matter will be 

deferred until the next subsequent round of collective 

bargaining. 

3.02 The Employer shall not normally contract out bargaining unit 

work, except in extenuating circumstances when no current or 

new bus drivers can be found or the Division does not have any 

available school buses. Any contracting out shall be of a 

temporary nature and not for a period greater than one 

hundred twenty (120) working days, unless by mutual 

�greement between the parties. The use of parents/volunteers 

to drive students will not be considered as contracting out 

when using personal vehicles. 

ARTICLE 4 - UNION REPRESENTATION 

4.01 For the purpose of representation with the Employer, the 

Union shall function and be recognized as follows: 

4 



GARDEN VALLEY SCHOOL DIVISION-SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS 

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2026 

a. The Union has the right to elect or appoint stewards for

the bargaining unit. The Steward is a representative of the

employees in certain matters pertaining . to this 

Agreement, including the processing of grievances. 

b. CLAC Representatives are representatives of the

employees in all matters pertaining to this Agreement,

particularly for the purpose of processing grievances,

negotiating amendments to or renewals of this 

Agreement, and enforcing the employees' collective 

bargaining rights and any other rights under this 

Agreement and under the law. CLAC Representatives shall 

have the right to visit members at their place of 

employment, provided they have received authorization 

from the Superintendent or designate and provided such 

visits do not disrupt the delivery of service. Such visits will 

not be unreasonably denied. 

4.02 The Union agrees to notify the Employer in writing of the 

names of its officials and the effective dates of their 

appointments. 

4.03 Stewards will not absent themselves from their work to deal 

with grievances without first obtaining the permission of the 

Employer. Permission will not be withheld unreasonably, but 

where such meetings exceed ten (10) minutes they shall be 

scheduled whenever possible during_rest and meal periods, or 

outside working hours. 

4.04 The Union has the right to appoint or elect members to a 

Negotiating Committee. One (1) member of the union 

bargaining committee shall suffer no loss of wages when such 

5 



GARDEN VALLEY SCHOOL DIVISION - SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS 

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2026 

negotiations take place during the employees' regularly 

scheduled shift. 

4.05 There shall be no Union activity on the Employer's time except 

as provided for in this Agreement, or unless otherwise 

authorized by Management. 

ARTICLE 5- WORK STOPPAGES AND SLOWDOWNS 

5.01 The parties agree to abide by the provisions of Part V, Lockouts 

and Strikes of the Manitoba Labour Relations Act. 

5.02 The Parties hereto agree that there shall be no strikes, slow 

downs, lockouts or any other work stoppage, or interference 

with work, which would cause any interruption during the 

lifetime of this Agreement, and no strike action will be taken 

until the full provisions of the Labour Relations Act, in respect 

to these matters, have been complied with. 

The Union agrees to give the Employer at least one (1) week 

(seven (7) days) written notice as to the intended time and 

date of strike. 

The Division agrees to give the Union at least one (1) week 

(seven (7) days) written notice as to the intended time and 

date of lockout. 

ARTICLE 6 - EMPLOYMENT POLICY AND UNION MEMBERSHIP 

6.01 The Union and the Employer will cooperate in maintaining a 

desirable and competent labour force. The Employer will give 

preference to members of the bargaining unit MLB-7154 for 

employment within this bargaining unit, provided such 

6 



GARDEN VALLEY SCHOOL DIVISION - SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS 

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2026 

applicants possess the relevant qualification, ability, skills and 

experience for the position. 

6.02 A new employee shall be placed on a sixty (60) working day 

probationary period and upon completion of their 

probationary period their seniority will be dated back to their 

first day of employment. The Employer may extend the 

probationary period for up to an additional sixty (60) working 

days. Notice of the desire to extend a probationary period 

must be given to the Union no later than two weeks prior to 

the end of the original probationary period. 

6.03 Employees on probation are covered by the Agreement except 

those provisions which specifically exclude such employees. 

6.04 Neither the Employer nor the Union will compel employees to 

join the Union. The Employer and the Union will not 

discriminate against any employee because of union 

membership or lack of it. The Employer will inform all new 

employees of the contractual relationship between the 

Employer and the Union. 

6.05 The Employer and the Union agree that there shall be no 

discrimination or harassment as per the Human Rights Code. 

The Employer shall po-sttheirhara-ssment policy(s). Complaints -

will be thoroughly investigated. 

7 



GARDEN VALLEY SCHOOL DIVISION-SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS 

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2026 

ARTICLE 7 - UNION DUES 

7.01 The Union agrees that it will make membership in the Union 

available to all employees covered by this Agreement on the 

same terms and conditions as are applicable to other members 

of the Union. 

7.02 The Employer is authorized to and will deduct monthly union 

dues, or a sum in lieu of Union dues, and where applicable, an 

amount equal to Union dues arrears and Union administration 

dues, from each employee's pay as a condition of employment 

whether or not she is a Union member. Deductions shall be 

made effective from the date of hire for all employees. 

7.03 The total amount deducted will be mailed to the Union's 

regional office within two (2) weeks of the end of the month, 

together with a minimum of an itemized list of the name, birth 

date, address, date of hire, hours worked, and the amount 

deducted off for each employee. 

7.04 The Union shall provide to the Division at least one (1) month 

notice of any change to the dues structure. 

7.05 The Union agrees and does hereby indemnify and save the 

Division harmless for all claims, demands, actions and the 

proceedings of any kind and from all costs which may arise or 

be t-aken-against the Division by reason of the-Divis-i0n making 

the compulsory check-off of Union dues as provided for above. 

8 



GARDEN VALLEY SCHOOL DIVISION-SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS 

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2026 

ARTICLE 8- JOB CLASSIFICATION AND RATES OF PAV 

8.01 

a. Employees shall be classified and paid in accordance with

Schedule "A" which is attached to this Agreement and

forms a part of it.

b. Where an employee is requested to take on the

responsibilities of another employee in a different

classification or job title, or another employee not covered

by this collective agreement and accepts those

responsibilities for more than five (5) consecutive days, she

shall be compensated at a rate commensurate with the

rate established by the Employer for that classification,

retroactive to the first day. In no cases shall the Employee

be paid less than the hourly rate they normally receive for

their position.

8.02 New classifications may be established by mutual agreement 

between the Employer and the Union. Wage rates for such 

new classifications shall be negotiated. If negotiations fail to 

produce an agreement then the rates shall be settled by 

arbitration under this Agreement. 

8.03 Wages will be paid bi-weekly. Pay cheques shall identify total 

hours paid for at corresponding rates of pay, vacation pay, 

general holiday_paY-, premiums and all other deductions.._ __ _ 

8.04 Effective July 1, 2008 employees shall be paid for all hours of 

regular work at their regular hourly rate of pay (as listed in 

Schedule A) except for extra curricular bus trips which will be 

paid at the extra curricular rate. 

9 

















































GARDEN VALLEY SCHOOL DIVISION-SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS 

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2026 

SCHEDULE "A" WAGES 

CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES OF PAY 

July 1, 2022: 3% for all classifications 

July 1, 2023: 3% for all classifications 

July 1, 2024: 2.5% for all classifications+ $1.45 special adjustment 

July 1, 2024: 2% for all classifications 

January 1, 2022 

3% for all classifications 

JAN 1, 2022 
Levell Level2 Level3 Level4 

0-570 hours 571 -1140 hours 1141-1710 hours 1711 + hours 

Extra-curricular 19.80 

Regular Route 
19.80 21.79 23.76 27.04 

Dri ver 

July 1, 2023 

3% to all classifications 

JULY 1, 2023 
Level 1 Level2 Level3 Level 4 

0-570 hours 571 -1140 hours 1141-1710 hours 1711 + hours 

Extra-curricular 20.39 

Regular Route 
20.39 22.45 24.47 27.85 

Dr-i-ver- -

July 1, 2024 

- -- 2-:-5% to all classifications+ $1.45specialacljustment 

JULY 1, 2024 
Level 1 Level2 Level3 Level4 

0-570 hours 571 -1140 hours 1141-1710 hours 1711 + hours 

Extra-curricular 22.35 

Regular Route 
22.35 

Driver 
24.46 26.53 30.00 

33 




























